
www.tmelectron.com 

TMPCF020 

mini cafetera de

goteo con molinillo 
molinillo integrado para 

un café con todo JU 

aroma y 1abor 

& Café en Grano 

V
yMolido 

!@) Placa Caliente 

.4 1-4 Tazas 

-
// 

1 i(Jtli 
' �� ·----

:::--..:::::.._ -==--- -=----







INSTRUCCION MANUAL

Thank you very much for your confidence in our products. For proper implementation 
and operation of the product read the manual carefully before using the appliance.

It is very important that you keep this instruction manual to find answers to future 
queries.

MINI AUTOMATIC COFFEE MACHINE
TMPCF020



5

INDEX

Important safeguards  .........................................................6
Operation manual ................................................................8

1. Part description  ..................................................................... 8
2. Part function operation instruction ......................................... 9
3. Before using for the first time  .............................................. 10
4. Use method  ........................................................................ 12
5. After use  .............................................................................. 12
6. Cleaning ............................................................................... 13
7. Descaling  ............................................................................ 13

Troubleshooting ................................................................14

MINI AUTOMATIC COFFEE MACHINE
TMPCF020



ENGLISH6

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
Please read these instructions carefully before use the appliance and save it for future reference.
• 1. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above if they have been given 

supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user mainte-
nance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised. Keep the 
appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years.

• 2. The appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities 
or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concer-
ning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 

• 3. Do not immerse the supply cord, plug, or appliance itself in water or any other liquids.
• 4. Never let the machine operate while unattended. 
• 5. The supply cord should be regularly examined for signs of damage. If the supply cord is da-

maged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons 
in order to avoid a hazard.

• 6. Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug, or after the appliance mal-
functions, or has been damaged in any manner, return appliance to the nearest authorized 
service agent for examination, repair or adjustment. 

• 7. This appliance is intended for household use and similar applications such as: 
– staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments; 
– farm houses; 
– by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments; 
– bed and breakfast type environments. 

• 8. Never use the appliance outdoors and always place it in a dry environment.
• 9. Warning: potential injury form misuse.
• 10. The appliance should only be connected to an earthed outlet. Make sure the voltage indica-

ted on the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage before plugging in. 
• 11. Always remove the plug from the outlet in case of any malfunction, before filling or after use, 

or before cleaning.
• 12. Do not allow the appliance or its supply cord to touch hot surfaces or to come into contact 

with any heat sources.
• 13. Never unplug or move the appliance by pulling the cord. Do not wind the cord around the 

appliance or twist it. 
• 14. Stand the appliance on a stable, flat surface. 
• 15. Check grinder basket for presence of foreign objects before using.
• 16. Use the coffee grinder to grind roasted coffee beans only. Grinding other substances, such 

as nuts, spices or unroasted beans may dull the blade and cause poor grinding or injury. 
• 17. Avoid contact with moving parts.
• 18. Never touch the hot parts of the appliance (be careful, also the warm plate and the glass jug 

is a hot part!). Only take the jug by the handle.
• 19. Caution: the warm plate surface is subject to residual heat after use. 
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• 20. Warning: potential injury from misuse.
• 21. Be careful not to get burnt by the steam escaping from the vent. Do not place cloths to 

cover the steam vent.
• 22. Never use your coffee maker without water in it. Only use fresh and cold water to brew 

coffee.
• 23. Never fill the water tank beyond the Max. level. Do not use your coffee maker in case of 

overflowing. 
• 24. Never put the jug in an oven (including microwave oven) to warm up the coffee. 
• 25. Do not forget that the temperature of the coffee prepared is high, handle with care the jug to 

avoid scalding. 
• 26. Handle with care the glass jug as the glass is very fragile. Never use the appliance if the jug 

shows any signs of cracks. 
• 27. Never place the empty or almost empty glass jug on the warm plate when the coffee maker 

is in function, or on any other hot surfaces.
• 28. Never use accessories which are not recommended by the manufacturer. They could cons-

titute a danger to the user and risk to damage the appliance. 
• 29. Always set any control to “off” before unplugging from the outlet.
• 30. Make sure the ambient temperature is above 0°C, otherwise the appliance does not 

function properly.
• 31. Always descale the appliance regularly to ensure optimum performance and prevent 

malfunction.
• 32. Make sure cool down before cleaning or storing the appliance.
• 33. The appliance may give off some smoke and smell when you use it for the first a few times 

because of the oil on some parts, it will disappear after a few times uses.
• 34. Care shall be taken when handling the sharp cutting blades, emptying the bowl and during 

cleaning
• 35. Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessories or
• approaching parts that move in use.
• 36. The appliance must not be immersed water.

• Production name: Mini Automatic Coffee Machine 
• Voltage: 220-240V~ 
• Frequency: 50Hz
• Model: TMPCF020 
• Input power: 600W 
• Capacity: 560ml
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OPERATION MANUAL 

1- Parts description  
( the picture is only for reference, please make the object as the standard)

Water Filter 
(Important 
check only 
one way)
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2- Parts function operation instruction
1. Control dial with On/Off switch
Turn the Control dial with On/Off switch to coffee powder mode or coffee beans 
mode, After sounded “beep”, the start switch light will illuminate.    

    
2. Recommended dosage for coffee Beans and coffee powder

3. Start button with lamp and water tank level
After setting the mode, press the start switch to start work
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3- Before using for the first time
When you the first use the coffee machine, please clean the coffee machine according 
to following steps.
1. Disassembly the grind basket, grind basket, filter, jug to clean, and assembly. Please 
refer to below disassembly and assembly method. 

Disassembly guide 
a. Press the button on the side of the grinder basket lid and lift remove grinding 
basket lid. 
b. Grasping the handle of filter and lift.
c. Turn the grind basket anti-clockwise (signal) until heard the click, then lift up 
the basket (signal )

         

Assembly guide: 
a. Wipe the grind basket outside surface and put into housing (signal),then turn it 
clockwise (signal) until heard the click.
b. Put the filter into grind basket, make sure the filter has been assembled 
correctly
c. Lock the grind basket lid by pressing downwards until heard the click.  
(Note: the water tube must aim the water inlet to insert )

2. Fill the fresh water to water tank. And put the jug into coffee machine. 
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3. Turn the control dial to model, press the start button, the machine will start to work. 
4. Until the indicate lamp stop flashing. Turn the control dial to OFF position.
5. Pour jug the hot water.
6. Repeat above steps 2-5 for another cycles to cleaning.

4- Use method.
1.After unlock the grind basket lid, put desired quantity of coffee beans or coffee pow-
der into the filter. 
(Note: ensure that the coffee beans can’t fall into the water inlet, otherwise will case 
the function malfunction )
 

    
2. Lock the grind basket lid. please refer to” Assembly guide”.
3. Fill with fresh cold water to required level.

4. Close the water tank lid.
5. Place the jug on the warm plate.
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6. Plug into the outlet, you will heard the beep, which means the coffee machine into 
the standby mode.
7. Turn the control dial (please refer to “operation manual of Control dial with On/Off 
switch”), after heard the “beep”, press the start button, the coffee machine will appear 
“beep” again, here start button lamp will illuminate and flashing, the machine will start 
to work. The coffee machine will brew until the water tank is emptied, then automati-
cally enter into keep-warm mode. the appliance will automatically enter into off mode 
within 30 minutes. 

8. Turn the control dial to”OFF” position, the coffee machine will appear “beep” again. 
9. Pour the coffee.

5- After use
1. Unplug from the socket. 
2. Wait the coffee machine cooled 
down, remove the grind basket lid 
and turn the grind & brew basket 
anticlockwise then draw out upwards; 
take out the filter; remove the jug from 
the warm plate. 
3. Clean the grind basket, filter, 
grind basket lid, jug. Please refer to 
“cleaning.
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6- Cleaning

      
Wash grind basket                         Wash filter                          Wash grind basket lid

            Wash jug                                                       Wash anti-drip valve 

7- Descaling
The appliance has to be descaled regularly, otherwise the coffee taste will become 
bad and the scale deposited inside in the machine may cause permanent and irrepa-
rable damage to the machine. 
If you begin to notice the increase of the noise during brewing, or a longer time of 
brewing time, or the appliance switches off before the water tank is empty, these 
indicate descaling is necessary.
The frequency depends on the water hardness and the brewing frequency. Generally, 
the descaling should be done in the following periodicity:

• With soft water, at least once every 3 months.
• With hard water, at least once every month.
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If doubt to the water hardness, ask advice of your local tap water company.
It is recommended to use liquid descaler suitable for coffee maker, and read carefully 
the instructions on its package or user manual before use.
1. Mix adequate descaler with cold water in a measuring jug.
Note: In case of using solid descaler, make sure the descaler has been dissolved 
thoroughly before filling.
2. Fill the water tank up to the Max level with prepared solution.
3. Operate the appliance refer to above “Before using for the first time”, take away the 
filter, then lock the grind basket lid (don’t put into the coffee bean or coffee powder).
4. Turn the control dial to model, press the start button, the machine will start to work. 
5. Until the indicate lamp stop flashing. Turn the control dial to OFF position.
6. Pour jug the hot water,
7. Fill fresh cold water to repeat steps 4 to 6 for another descaling cycle.
Note: Never refill the water tank with the used descaling solution because it is no 
longer active.
Important: 

1) Never interrupt the descaling process.
2) Malfunctions caused by scale deposited inside the appliance are not covered 
by the guarantee if the descaling process is not carried out properly.

TROUBLESHOOTING
If you have a problem, you may find the solution in the table below. In case these 
solutions can not solve your problem yet, please contact with the nearest authorized 
service agent for examination, repair or adjustment.

- Make sure the voltage indicated on the appliance co-
rresponds to the local mains voltage.

- Make sure the appliance has been plugged in & swit-
ched on.

- Check if the water tank is filled beyond the 
MAX level.

- Make sure the water tank is not filled with hot water.
- Make sure the appliance is stood steadily on a stable, 

flat surface
- The appliance needs to be descaled (see chapter 

‘Descaling’).

The appliance does not 
work.

Water leaks out of the 
appliance.

The appliance produces 
a lot of noise during 
working.
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Coffee powders enter 
into the jug.

Brewing coffee takes 
longer than usual.

The coffee maker 
switches off before the 
water tank is empty. 

The coffee is not 
strong enough.

The coffee is too 
strong. 

The coffee does not 
taste good.

The coffee is not hot 
enough. 

The jug is difficult to 
place in the appliance 
or remove from the 
appliance.

There is less coffee in 
the jug than expected.

- Check if the grind & brew basket has overflowed because 
there is too much ground coffee in the grind & brew basket, 
or the jug has not been placed correctly under the grind 
& brew basket, or you remove the jug for more than 30 
seconds during brewing.

- Check if the filter is torn, or has not been placed correctly.

- The appliance needs to be descaled (see chapter ‘Desca-
ling’).

- The appliance needs to be descaled (see chapter ‘Desca-
ling’).

- Check if used coffee beans or ground coffee is not enough. 
It should be one heaped measuring spoon of coffee beans 
or ground coffee for each cup.

- Check if you use coffee beans or ground coffee with mild 
flavour.

- Check if used too much coffee beans or ground coffee. It 
should be one heaped measuring spoon of coffee beans or 
ground coffee for each cup.

- Check if you have used coffee beans or ground coffee with 
strong flavour.

- Check if you leave the jug with coffee on the warm plate too 
long, especially if it only contains a small amount of coffee.

- Check if the brewed coffee is too little. The coffee will  
warm longer if you brew more.

- Make sure you place the jug properly on the warm plate.

- Make sure the lid of the jug & filter basket are in right 
position.

- Tilt the jug a little of angle to place or remove it. Be careful 
not to spill the hot coffee for avoiding scald. 

- Check if you have no place the jug properly on the warm 
plate, so as to the anti-drip valve prevents the coffee from 
flowing out of the filter.

- The appliance needs to be descaled (see chapter 
 ‘Descaling’).
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ATTENTION: 
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household 
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human 
health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustai-
nable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return 
and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They 
can take this product for environmental safe recycling

ENGLISH
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD 
Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato y guárdelas para futuras consultas.
• 1. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años de edad si se les ha dado su-

pervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de una manera segura y si comprenden los 
peligros involucrados. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. Los niños no deben realizar la 
limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y estén supervi-
sados. Mantenga el aparato y su cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.

• 2. El dispositivo puede ser utilizado por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o men-
tales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento si se les ha dado supervisión o instruccio-
nes sobre el uso del dispositivo de manera segura y entienden los peligros involucrados.

• 3. No sumerja el cable de alimentación, el enchufe o el aparato en agua u otros líquidos.
• 4. Nunca deje que la máquina funcione mientras está desatendida.
• 5. El cable de alimentación debe examinarse regularmente para detectar signos de daños. Si el 

cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o servicio técnico 
para evitar un peligro.

• 6. No use el aparato con un cable o enchufe dañado, o después de que el aparato funcione 
mal, o se haya dañado de alguna manera, devuelva el aparato al servicio técnico autorizado 
más cercano para que lo examine, repare o ajuste.

• 7. Este aparato está destinado para uso doméstico y aplicaciones similares, tales como:
- Áreas de cocina del personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo.
- Casas rurales.
- Hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial.
- Alojamientos tipo “bed and breakfast”.

• 8. Nunca use el aparato al aire libre y siempre colóquelo en un ambiente seco.
• 9. Advertencia: un posible mal uso puede provocar lesiones.
• 10. El aparato solo debe conectarse a un toma de corriente conectado a tierra. Asegúrese 

de que la tensión indicada en el aparato corresponda a la tensión de la red local antes de 
enchufarla.

• 11. Retire siempre el enchufe de la toma de corriente en caso de que no funcione correctamen-
te, antes de llenar o después de usarlo y antes de limpiarlo.

• 12. No permita que el aparato o su cable de alimentación toquen superficies calientes o entren 
en contacto con fuentes de calor.

• 13. Nunca desenchufe ni mueva el aparato tirando del cable. No enrolle el cable alrededor del 
aparato ni lo tuerza.

• 14. Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable.
• 15. Verifique que no haya objetos extraños en la cesta del molinillo antes de usarla.
• 16. Use el molinillo de café para moler solamente los granos de café tostados. Moler otras 

sustancias, como nueces, especias o frutos secos puede dañar la cuchilla y ocasionar alguna 
lesión.

• 17. Evite el contacto con el molinillo del aparato.



• 18. Nunca toque las partes calientes del aparato (la placa caliente y la jarra de vidrio son 
partes calientes). Tome la jarra siempre por el asa.

• 19. Precaución: la superficie de la placa caliente está sujeta a calor residual después del uso.
• 20. Advertencia: posible lesión por mal uso
• 21. Tenga cuidado de no quemarse con el vapor que sale de la ventilación. No coloque telas 

para cubrir la salida de vapor.
• 22. Nunca use su cafetera sin agua. Use solo agua fresca y fría para preparar el café.
• 23. Nunca llene el tanque de agua más allá del máximo. nivel. No utilice su cafetera en caso 

de desbordamiento.
• 24. Nunca ponga la jarra en un horno (incluido el horno de microondas) para calentar el café.
• 25. No olvide que la temperatura del café preparado es alta, manipule con cuidado la jarra 

para evitar quemaduras.
• 26. Manipule con cuidado la jarra de vidrio ya que el vidrio es muy frágil. Nunca utilice el 

aparato si la jarra muestra signos de grietas.
• 27. Nunca coloque la jarra de vidrio vacía o casi vacía sobre el plato caliente cuando la cafe-

tera esté funcionando, o sobre cualquier otra superficie caliente.
• 28. Nunca utilice accesorios que no sean recomendados por el fabricante. Podrían constituir 

un peligro para el usuario y riesgo de dañar el aparato.
• 29. Ajuste siempre el control en “off” antes de desenchufarlo de la toma de corriente.
• 30. Asegúrese de que la temperatura ambiente sea superior a 0 ° C, de lo contrario, el apara-

to no funciona correctamente.
• 31. Descalcifique el aparato regularmente para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo y evitar el 

funcionamiento incorrecto.
• 32. Asegúrese de enfriar antes de limpiar y/o guardar el aparato.
• 33. El aparato puede emitir algo de humo y olor cuando lo use por primera vez debido al 

aceite en algunos componentes, éste desaparecerá después de algunos usos.
• 34. Se debe tener cuidado al manejar las cuchillas afiladas, al vaciar el recipiente y durante 

la limpieza
• 35. Apague el aparato y desconéctelo de la alimentación antes de cambiar los accesorios o 

antes de manipular las partes que se mueven en funcionamiento.
• 36. El aparato no debe sumergirse en agua.

• Nombre de producción: Mini máquina de café automática
• Voltaje: 220-240V ~
• Frecuencia: 50Hz
• Modelo: TMPCF020
• Potencia de entrada: 600W
• Capacidad: 560ml
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MANUAL DE USO

1- Descripción de las piezas  

ESPAÑOL

Salida de vapor

Tapa 

Filtro

Depósito  
de molido

Tapa tanque de 
agua

Nivel agua

Interruptor
inicio

Botón on/off

Base calienteJarra

Cuchillas

1 cuchara de café o 7 gr. 
Cuchara

Cesta de molido

Vávula antigoteo

Filtro de 
agua 
(Importante 
mantener en 
su posición)
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2- Instrucciones de funcionamiento

1. Botón on/off con interruptor de encendido/apagado.
Gire el dial de control con el botón on/off al modo de café en polvo o en el modo 
de granos de café. Después de sonar el pitido, la luz del interruptor de inicio se 
iluminará.

    
2. Dosis recomendada para café en grano y café en polvo.

3. Botón de arranque y nivel del tanque de agua
Después de configurar el modo, presione el interruptor de inicio para  
comenzar a trabajar.

Para preparar 3 o 4 tazas de 
cafe con café en grano

Para preparar 1 o 2 tazas de 
cafe con café en grano

Cuando utilize café molido

1 taza

2 tazas
3 tazas
4 tazas

1 cucharada rasa  
(11g. aprox.)

2 cuchar. rasa (14 g. aprox.)

3 cuchar. rasa (21g. aprox.)
4 cuchar. rasa (28g. aprox.)

Nivel agua máximo

Nivel agua mínimo

Apagado
UsoModo
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3- Antes de usar por primera vez
Cuando utilice la máquina de café por primera vez, límpiela sólo con agua de acuer-
do con los siguientes pasos.
1. Desmonte el depósito de molido, el filtro y la jarra para su limpieza. 

Guia de desmontaje
a. Presione el botón en el costado de la tapa del molinillo y levante para retirarla.
b. Agarre la lengueta del filtro y el tire.
c. Gire el depósito de molido en sentido antihorario (1) hasta que escuche un clic, 
luego levantelo (2).

Guía de montaje: 
a. Limpie el exterior del depósito de molido y colóquelo en el alojamiento (1), luego 
gírelo en sentido horario (2) hasta que escuche un clic.
b. Coloque el filtro en el interior de la cesta de molido y asegúrese de que el filtro 
se haya montado correctamente.
c. Bloquee la tapa presionando hacia abajo hasta que escuche un clic. (Nota: el 
tubo de agua debe apuntar a la entrada de agua para insertar)

2. Llene de agua fría el tanque de agua y poner la jarra en la máquina de café.
3. Gire el botón on/off a la opción deseada y presione el interruptor de inicio, la má-
quina comenzará a trabajar.
4. Cuando la luz indicadora deje de parpadear, gire el botón on/off a la posición OFF.

Lengueta filtro

Depósito agua

Entrada agua

a
b

c
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5. Vierta la jarra de agua caliente,
6. Repita los pasos 2-5 anteriores para que se completen otros ciclos.

4- Uso
1. Después de extraer la tapa del depósito de molido, coloque la cantidad deseada 
de café en grano o polvo en el filtro.
(Nota: asegúrese de que los granos de café no puedan caer en la entrada de agua; 
de lo contrario, la cafetera podría funcionar mal)

     
2. Coloque la tapa. Consulte la “Guía de montaje”.
3. Llene con agua fría fresca al nivel requerido,

4. Cierre la tapa del tanque de agua.
5. Coloque la jarra en el plato.

6. Enchufe en la toma de corriente, escuchará el pitido, lo que significa que la máqui-
na de café entra en modo de espera.

Depósito agua

Entrada agua

Filtro Indicador
de cantidad

Entrada de agua

Tapa de tanque de agua
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7. Gire el botón on/off para seleccionar el modo en que desee hacer el café, después 
de escuchar el “pitido”, presione el botón de inicio. La máquina de café funionará 
hasta que el tanque de agua se vacíe, y luego entrará automáticamente en el modo 
de mantener caliente. El aparato entrará automáticamente en modo apagado des-
pues de 30 minutos.

8. Gire el botón on/off a la posición “OFF”, la máquina de café emitirá un “beep” 
nuevamente. 
9. Sirva el café.

5- Despues de usar
1. Desenchufe del enchufe.
2. Espere a que la máquina de café 
se enfríe, retire la tapa de el depósito 
de molido y girela en sentido con-
trario a las agujas del reloj;  luego 
extraiga hacia arriba; saque el filtro; 
retire la jarra del plato caliente.
3. Limpie el depósito de molido, 
el filtro, la tapa de el depósito de 
molido y la jarra. Por favor, consulte 
“limpieza”.
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6- Limpieza

      
Lavar el depósito de molido                 Lavar el fitro                      Lavar la tapa de la       
                                                                                                       depósito de molido

            Lavar la jarra                                              Lavar la valvula antigoteo

7- Descalcificar
El aparato debe ser descalcificado regularmente, de lo contrario, el sabor del café 
se volverá malo y los restos depositados en el interior de la máquina pueden causar 
daños permanentes e irreparables a la máquina.
Si comienza a notar el aumento del ruido durante la preparación, o tarda en exceso, 
o si el aparato se apaga antes de que el tanque de agua esté vacío, esto indica que 
es necesario descalcificar.
La frecuencia depende de la dureza del agua y la frecuencia de elaboración. Gene-
ralmente, la descalcificación se debe hacer en la siguiente periodicidad: 

• vez cada tres meses, con agua blanda.
• al menos una vez al mes, con agua dura.

Si tiene dudas sobre la dureza del agua, consulte a su compañía local de agua 
potable.
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Se recomienda utilizar un desincrustante líquido adecuado para la cafetera y leer cuida-
dosamente las instrucciones en su envase o manual del usuario antes de usarlo.
1. Mezcle el descalcificador adecuado con agua fría en una jarra medidora.
Nota: En caso de usar descalcificador sólido, asegúrese de que el descalcificador se 
haya disuelto completamente antes de llenar.
2. Llene el tanque de agua hasta el nivel máximo con la solución preparada.
3. Encienda el aparato. Consulte “Antes de usar por primera vez”, retire el filtro y luego 
cierre la tapa del depósito de molido (no poner en el grano de café o café en polvo).
4. Gire el botón on/off, presione el botón de inicio, la máquina comenzará a trabajar.
5. Hasta que la luz indicadora deje de parpadear. Gire el botón on/off a la posición OFF.
6. Vierta la jarra de agua caliente,
7. Llene agua fría fresca para repetir los pasos 4 a 6 para otro ciclo de descalcificación.
Nota: Nunca vuelva a llenar el tanque de agua con la solución desincrustante usada.
Importante:

1) Nunca interrumpa el proceso de descalcificación.
2) Los fallos causados por la cal depositada dentro del aparato no están cubiertas 
por la garantía si el proceso de descalcificación no se lleva a cabo correctamente.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
Si tiene un problema, puede encontrar la solución en la siguiente tabla. En caso de 
que estas soluciones no puedan resolver su problema, comuníquese con el agente 
autorizado más cercano para que lo examinen, reparen o ajusten.

- Asegúrese de que la tensión indicada en el aparato 
corresponda a la tensión de la red local.

- Asegúrese de que el aparato esté enchufado y encen-
dido.

- Compruebe si el depósito de agua está lleno más allá 
del nivel Máximo.

- Asegúrese de que el tanque de agua no esté lleno de 
agua caliente.

- Asegúrese de que el aparato esté situado firmemente 
sobre una superficie plana y estable.

- El aparato debe ser descalcificado (consulte el capítulo 
“Descalcificación”).

El aparato no funciona.

Sale agua del aparato.

El aparato hace mucho 
ruido durante el trabajo.
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Los polvos de café 
entran en la jarra.

Preparar café lleva 
más tiempo de lo 
habitual.

La cafetera se apaga 
antes de que el 
depósito de agua esté 
vacío.

El café no es lo sufi-
cientemente fuerte.

El café es demasiado 
fuerte.

El café no sabe bien.

El café no está lo sufi-
cientemente caliente.

Es difícil colocar la 
jarra en el aparato o 
retirarla del aparato.

- Compruebe si el depósito de molido se ha desbordado 
porque hay demasiado café molido, o si la jarra no se ha 
colocado correctamente debajo del depósito, o si retira la 
jarra durante más de 30 segundos durante el proceso.

- Compruebe si el filtro está roto, o si no se ha colocado 
correctamente.

- El aparato debe ser descalcificado (consulte el capítulo 
“Descalcificación”).

- El aparato debe ser descalcificado (consulte el capítulo 
“Descalcificación”).

- Compruebe si los granos de café usados   o el café molido 
no son suficientes. Debe ser una cucharada de café o café 
molido para cada taza.

- Compruebe si utiliza granos de café o café molido con 
sabor suave.

- Comprobar si se usan demasiados granos de café o café 
molido. Debe ser una cucharada de café o café molido para 
cada taza.

- Compruebe si ha usado granos de café o café molido con 
sabor fuerte.

- Compruebe si deja la jarra con café en el plato caliente 
durante mucho tiempo, especialmente si solo contiene una 
pequeña cantidad de café.

- Compruebe si el café preparado es muy poco. 
- Asegúrese de colocar la jarra correctamente en el plato 

caliente.

- Asegúrese de que la tapa de la jarra y la cesta del filtro 
estén en la posición correcta.

- Incline la jarra un poco de ángulo para colocarla o retirarla. 
Tenga cuidado de no derramar el café caliente para evitar 
quemarse.
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- Compruebe si no ha colocado correctamente 
la jarra en el plato caliente, ya que la válvula 
antigoteo evita que el café salga del filtro.

- El aparato debe ser descalcificado (ver capí-
tulo Descalcificación”).

Hay menos café en la jarra de lo 
esperado.

ATENCIÓN:
Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse con otros desechos do-
mésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o la salud 
humana por la eliminación no controlada de desechos, recíclelo de manera respon-
sable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para de-
volver su dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de devolución y recolección o pón-
gase en contacto con el distribuidor donde adquirió el producto. Pueden tomar este 
producto para reciclar de manera segura para el medio ambiente.
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